NOTE 8 – Contingent Liabilities

A. Grants

Amounts grantor agencies pay to the Authority are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor,
principally the federal government. Grantors may require refunding any disallowed costs.
Management cannot presently determine amounts grantors may disallow. However, based on
prior experience, management believes any such disallowed claims could have a material adverse
effect on the overall financial position of the Authority at September 30, 2012.

B. Litigation

The Authority is unaware of any outstanding lawsuits or other contingencies

NOTE 9 – Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of
Konx Metropolitan Housing Authority and is presented on the accrued basis of accounting. The
information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-
133, Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations.

NOTE 12 - Subsequent Events

Generally accepted accounting principles define subsequent events as events or transactions that
occur after the statement of financial position date, but before the financial statements as issued or
are available to be issued. Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 1, 2013,
the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

23

Morrow Metropolitan Housing Authority

Statement of Net Assets

September 30, 2012

Financial Data Schedule Submitted to U.S. Department of HUD

Housing Home

Line Choice Investment

item Account Description Voucher Partnerships TOTALS

111 Cash - Unrestricted $ 36,919 $ - $ 36,919

113 Cash - Other Restricted 45,963 45,963

100 Total Cash 82,882 - 82,882

142 Prepaid Expenses 1,762 1,762

150 Total Current Assets 84,644 - 84,644

164 F/E/M Admin 19,207 19,207

166 Accumulated Depreciation (12,233) (12,233)

160 Net Fixed Assets 6,974 - 6,974

190 TOTAL ASSETS $ 91,618
$ -

$ 91,618

312 A/P <= 90 days $ 66 $ 66

321 Accrued Wage/Taxes Payable 1,529 1,529

322 Accrued Comp. Abs. - Current 925 925

331 A/P - HUD PHA 13,189 13,189

333 A/P - Other Government 871 871

310 Total Current Liabilities 16,580 - 16,580

TOTAL Liabilities 16,580 - 16,580

508.1 Invested in Capital Assets Net 6,974 - 6,974

511.1 Restricted Net Assets 32,774 32,774

512.1 Unrestricted Net Assets 35,290 35,290

513 TOTAL Equity/Net Assets 75,038 - 75,038

600 TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY $ 91,618
$ -

$ 91,618

24

Morrow Metropolitan Housing Authority

Statement of Revenues and Expenses

For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

Financial Data Schedule Submitted to U.S. Department of HUD

Housing Home

Line Choice Investment

item Account Description Voucher Partnerships TOTALS

706 HUD PHA Operating Grants $ 553,873 $ 66,085 $ 619,958

714 Fraud Recovery - PHA 484 - 484

715 Other Revenue 1,316 4,960 6,276

700 TOTAL REVENUE 555,673 71,045 626,718

911 Admin Salaries 42,418 4,250 46,668

912 Audit 3,794 - 3,794

913 Management Fee 27,850 - 27,850

915 Employee Benefits 6,459 710 7,169

916 Office Expenses 17,141 - 17,141

918 Travel 220 - 220

Total Operating - Admin. 97,882 4,960 102,842

961.2 Insurance - Liab. Insurance 2,242 - 2,242

961.3 Insurance - Workmens Comp. 100 - 100

Total Insurance 2,342 - 2,342

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 100,224 4,960 105,184

970 Excess Oper. Rev. over Exp. 455,449 66,085 521,534

973 HAP 491,626 70,170 561,796

974 Depreciation Exp 2,778 - 2,778

900 TOTAL EXPENSES 594,628 75,130 669,758

1000 NET $ (38,955) $ (4,085) $ (43,040)

25

Morrow Metropolitan Housing Authority
Additional Information Required by HUD
For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

Financial Data Schedule Submitted to U.S. Department of HUD

Housing
Line Choice
item Account Description Voucher

11170 Administrative Fee Equity $ 42,264

11180 Housing Assistance Payment Equity $ 32,774

11190 Unit Months Available 1,224

11210 Number of Unit Months Leased 1,224

26

MORROW METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

Federal

CFDA Contract Federal

Federal Grantor/Program Title Number Number Expenditures